- Legal entity number: 302564383;  

- VAT number: LT100005748413;  

- Register in which the data on the Company are accumulated and stored: Register of Legal 

Entities (Vilnius Branch of State Enterprise Centre of Registers);  

- Authorised capital: LTL 504 331 380 (five hundred and four million three hundred thirty-one 

thousand three hundred eighty litas) divided into 504 331 380 (five hundred and four million 

three hundred thirty-one thousand three hundred eighty litas) registered ordinary shares with 

a par value of LTL 1 (one litas), issue (ISIN) code LT0000128415;   

- Amount of paid-up authorised capital: LTL 504 331 380 (five hundred and four million three 

hundred thirty-one thousand three hundred eighty litas);  

- Period of activity: unlimited;  

- On the date of conclusion of the Reorganisation Terms, the shareholders of LITGRID turtas 

AB own 100% of the shares of LITGRID turtas AB, including: (i) VAE owns 491 736 153 

(four hundred ninety-one million seven hundred thirty-six thousand one hundred fifty-three) 

registered ordinary shares, which account for approximately 97.5% of all shares of LITGRID 

turtas AB; and (ii) minority shareholders own 12 595 227 (twelve million five hundred 

ninety-five thousand two hundred twenty-seven) registered ordinary shares, which account 

for approximately 2.5% of all shares of LITGRID turtas AB;   

- A set of interim financial statements drawn up on 30 November 2010 is attached to these 

Reorganisation Terms (Annex 3);   

- LITGRID turtas AB shall be deemed the issuer under the Law on Securities of the Republic

[...]

13, Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania;  

- Legal entity number: 302449655;  

- Register in which the data on the Company are accumulated and stored: Register of Legal 

Entities (Vilnius Branch of State Enterprise Centre of Registers);  

- Authorised capital: LTL 9 747 612 (nine million seven hundred forty-seven thousand six 

hundred and twelve litas) divided into 9 747 612 (nine million seven hundred forty-seven 

thousand six hundred and twelve) registered ordinary shares with a part value of LTL 1 (one 

litas), issue (ISIN) code LT0000128365;  

- Amount of paid-up authorised capital: LTL 9 747 612 (nine million seven hundred forty-

seven thousand six hundred and twelve litas);  

- Period of activity: unlimited;  

- On the date of conclusion of the Reorganisation Terms, all shares (100%) of LITGRID AB 

shall be owned by LITGRID turtas AB;  

- A set of interim financial statements drawn up on 30 November 2010 is attached to these

[...]

TURTAS to be active after Reorganisation shall not change and shall remain the same as 

on the date of conclusion of the Reorganisation Terms, i.e. shall be equal to LTL 504 331 

380 (five hundred and four million three hundred thirty-one thousand three hundred eighty 

litas), which shall be divided into 504 331 380 (five hundred and four million three 

hundred thirty-one thousand three hundred eighty) registered ordinary shares with a part 

value of LTL 1 (one litas) each.  

6.3. Based on paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 of the Reorganisation Terms, after Reorganisation, 

LITGRID TURTAS shall not place a new share issue and no new shares of LITGRID 

TURTAS shall be issued to the shareholders of LITGRID TURTAS.

[...]

All fixed assets of LITGRID listed in Annex 6 to the Reorganisation Terms. 

7.1.1.2. All shares of BALTPOOL UAB (legal entity number 302464881, registered office at 

A. Juozapavičiaus g. 13, Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania) owned by LITGRID by the 

property right, i.e. 318,000 (three hundred and eighteen thousand) shares or 100% of 

all shares of BALTPOOL UAB. 

7.1.1.3. All shares of Technologijų ir inovacijų centras UAB (legal entity number 302527488, 

registered office at Žvejų g. 14, Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania) owned by LITGRID 

by the property right, i.e. 2,300,000 (two million and three hundred thousand) shares 

or approximately 5.19% of all shares of Technologijų ir inovacijų centras UAB. 

7.1.1.4. All shares of NT Valdos UAB (legal entity number 300634954, registered office at 

Geologų g. 16, Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania) owned by LITGRID by the property